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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 

Petra Foods posts US$26.3 million net profit 
in FY2007 net profit on 60% rise in sales to 

US$836.6m 
 

• EBITDA growth of 9.1% reinforces the strong fundamentals of 
both Divisions 

 

Financial Highlights 12 months ended 31 December 

(US$’000) Jan-Dec 07 Jan-Dec 06 % Change 

Revenue 836,611 522,850   60.0  

Gross profit 123,026 104,093   18.2 

EBITDA 59,307 54,357    9.1 

Profit before tax and exceptional 
gains 31,060 34,623   (10.3) 

 Exceptional gains 652 2,642   (75.3) 

Profit after tax 24,698 29,130    (15.2) 
Net profit after MI excluding 
exceptional gains 25,649 27,314  (6.1) 

Net profit attributable to equity 
holders of the company 26,301 29,130  (15.2) 

 
 

SINGAPORE - 22 Feb 2008 - Petra Foods Limited (“Petra Foods” or the “Group”), one of 
the world’s major manufacturers and suppliers of cocoa ingredients and branded consumer 
confectionary products, continued to deliver good operating performance for both its Cocoa 
Ingredients and Branded Consumer Divisions.  
 
 
For the year ended 31 December 2007,  sales rose 60.0% to hit US$836.6 million while 

EBITDA grew 9.1% to US$59.3 million.  EBITDA growth was mainly driven by the strong 

showing from the Branded Consumer Division, which contributed 54% of total EBITDA. 
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However, net profit attributable to shareholders (excluding exceptional gains) declined 6.1% 

to US$25.6 million as a result of the Group’s strategic investment in its European operations 

which incurred maiden losses.  However, start-up losses for the European operations are 

expected to be short term and the full benefits will be apparent when the investment 

programme is completed by the end of 1Q FY2009.  

 

In addition, a negative FRS 39 adjustment of US$5.0 million contributed to the decline in net 

profit .  

 

Commenting on the Group’s FY2007 performance, Mr John Chuang, Chief Executive Officer 

of Petra Foods said, “Notwithstanding the expected initial losses from our European 

operations and the rising raw material costs, both our Branded Consumer and Cocoa 

Ingredients divisions have demonstrated healthy operating performance. This shows that the 

fundamentals for our operations remain intact, as evident from the continued robust demand 

for both our Branded Consumer and Cocoa Ingredients products. During the year in review, 

the Group had also showed its strength in tackling high raw material cost.”  

 
Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, earnings per share 

(“EPS”) for FY2007 was  4.94 US cents. Net asset value per share rose to 35.5 US cents, 

from 32.3 US cents previously.   

 

The Directors have proposed a final dividend of 1.02 US cents or 1.45 Singapore cents per 

share based on 532,277,000 ordinary shares in issue. Subject to shareholders’ approval at 

the Annual General Meeting on 25 April 2008, the dividend will be payable on 16 May 2008. 
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SEGMENTAL REVIEW 

Financial Highlights 12 months ended 31 December 

(US$’000) Jan-Dec 07 Jan-Dec 06 % Change 

Revenue     

Cocoa Ingredients 596,841 327,435   82.3 

Branded Consumer 239,770 195,415    22.7 

    
EBITDA    

Cocoa Ingredients 27,563 27,800    (0.9) 
Branded Consumer 31,744 26,557   19.5 

 
 
Branded Consumer Division 
 

The Branded Consumer Division continued to generate strong performance in FY2007 with 

increased sales and stronger presence in all its markets. Full-year sales grew 22.7% to 

US$239.8 million, of which 16.5% of the growth came from its core market in Indonesia while 

the regional markets contributed 6.2%. EBITDA recorded growth of 19.5% to US$31.7 

million, representing 54% of Group EBITDA.   

 

Despite the higher raw material costs, gross profit margin for FY2007 remained stable Y-o-Y 

at 31.3% due to the Division’s ongoing programme of price increases, product right sizing 

and other cost containment initiatives.  In addition, the Division has a strategy of buying 

forward its major raw material requirements to lock in the purchase price of raw materials so 

as to provide cost visibility.   

 

During the year in review, the Group witnessed increased market penetration in its core 

Indonesian market and the region for its own branded as well as third party products.  

 

In Indonesia where the Group introduced 20 new products in FY2007, total sales surged 

22% due to the strong demand for the Group’s own-branded chocolate confectionery 

products which recorded double digit growth. Third party products also contributed 

significantly to sales as the Group expanded its agency lines during the year in review. 
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Sales from the regional markets formed 23.9% of the Division’s FY2007 revenue. In 

particular, the Philippines market achieved a revenue growth of 47%, reflecting the success 

of the Group’s initiatives to grow the Philippines market - the second largest confectionery 

market in the ASEAN region, after Indonesia. The Malaysian market also experienced robust 

growth, registering 57% improvement in sales. 

 

Leveraging on its regional distribution infrastructure, distribution of third party products for 

both the Indonesia and regional markets grew 32% Y-o-Y, representing 35% of the Division’s 

revenue.  Some of the major new agencies which contributed to the Division’s sterling 

performance included “Mars”, “Wrigley”, “Kellogg’s”, “Dutch Mill” in Indonesia; “Calbee” snack 

products in Malaysia and the Philippines; and “Hershey’s” and “ConAgra” in Malaysia.  

 
 
Cocoa Ingredients Division 
 

In the period under review, the Cocoa Ingredients Division achieved 82.3% Y-o-Y increase in 

revenue to US$596.8 million, of which the European operations contributed 37%. EBITDA 

was US$27.6 million, which was 0.9% lower Y-o-Y due to a US$5.0 million negative FRS 39 

adjustment and a negative maiden contribution from the European operations. 

 

Nevertheless, the demand fundamentals for the Division’s cocoa ingredients remain strong 

with  sales volume, including Europe, growing by 48.5% to 202,672 metric tonnes in FY2007. 

Excluding the European operations, the Division achieved sales volume growth of 8.3%. 

 
The Cocoa Ingredients Division recorded an overall EBITDA yield of US$136/mt, after 

factoring in the European operations’ contribution. As the European operation’s capabilities 

are currently limited to producing the more generic grade of cocoa ingredients, the yield 

derived from generic ingredients had lowered the Division’s overall weighted average 

EBITDA yield.  

 

To raise the capabilities and yield of the European operations, Petra Foods is in the midst of 

an ongoing programme to upgrade the facility to raise the value and customisation of the 

cocoa ingredients products being produced, in line with those that the Group is producing in 
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Asia and Latin America. Concurrently, the facility is undergoing expansion to facilitate the 

Group’s planned market penetration in Europe. 

 

Although the programme is likely to incur initial startup losses over the short term, it is 

expected to reap benefits over the longer term when the process enhancement and capacity 

addition is completed in 1Q 2009. 

 

Excluding the contributions from the European operations, the Division achieved a full year 

EBITDA yield of US$182/mt, compared with US$204/mt in FY2006. Besides the US$5 million 

negative FRS charge, the weaker Y-o-Y EBITDA yield from the non-European operations 

was due to the new market development initiatives, the phasing in of the new processing 

capacity, a softer price environment in the lower to mid-priced segments of the industry.   

 
 
Balance Sheet and Financial Position 

 

As at 31 December 2007, total shareholders’ equity increased to US$189 million. Total 

assets grew by US$167.6 million of which, US$107.6 million was attributed to the newly 

acquired European cocoa ingredient operations, US$27.9 million from capital expenditure 

and the remainder from higher working capital.   

 

Inventories (forming 35% of the total Assets) rose US$75.8 million Y-o-Y with US$49.4 

million of the increase attributable to higher inventories for the Group‘s existing operations 

while the remaining US$26.4 million is due to the recently acquired European operations. 

 

The businesses’ growth and expansion were mainly funded by operating cash flow before 

working capital changes of US$63.1 million (an increase of 40% Y-o-Y) and a five-year S$60 

million (US$39.1 million) Medium Term Note (“MTN”) issued in January 2007.   

 

The Group’s net debt to equity ratio increased from 0.67 times as of 31 December 2006 to 

1.06 times as of 31 December 2007. Its adjusted net debt to equity was up from 0.5 times to 

0.70 times for the year under review. 
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Business Outlook 
 

With the strength of its two complementary business divisions and leveraging on its strong 

fundamentals, the Group will continue to focus on growing its core competencies,  extend its 

regional and global reach; and maximise asset yields. 

 

For the Branded Consumer Division, the strong growth momentum is expected to 

continue. The strategic focus for 2008 is to continue to drive growth and profitability in the 

South East Asian chocolate confectionery market - the world’s fastest growing region for 

chocolate confectionery sales.  

 

In addition, Petra Foods will continue to leverage on new product offerings and brand 

building initiatives to drive higher volumes of own-branded and third party products via its 

extensive regional distribution pipeline.  

 

For the Cocoa Ingredients Division, driven by increasing demand from its portfolio of 

customers in the international food and beverage industry, volume uptake will continue to 

grow. At the same time, it will continue to expand its geographical reach for its cocoa 

ingredients products.  

 

More significantly, the longer term industry fundamentals for the Cocoa Ingredients Division 

are intact with growth driven by the organic growth of the chocolate confectionery industry, 

the outsourcing trend and from the industry consolidation.  

 

Barring, unforeseen circumstance, the Group expects modest growth in its net profit in 

FY2008.  

 
 

 
# # # 
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ABOUT PETRA FOODS LIMITED 
 
Listed on the SGX-ST since 5 November 2004, Petra Food Limited and its subsidiaries (“the 
Group”) is one of the world’s major manufacturers and suppliers for premium cocoa 
ingredients, namely cocoa powder, cocoa butter and cocoa liquor. The Group also 
manufactures and/or distributes branded consumer products, primarily chocolate 
confectionery products, for which it is the market leader in Indonesia. 
 
The Group has two business divisions, Cocoa Ingredients and Branded Consumer. 
 
Cocoa Ingredients Division 
The Group manufactures and sells cocoa ingredients, under the “Delfi” brand, to over 30 
countries worldwide. Its major customers are international food and beverage companies 
such as Nestlé, Cadbury, the Mars Group, Arnott’s, A.B. Foods, Barry Callebaut and the 
Meiji Group. 
 
Branded Consumer Division  
The Group manufactures and/or distributes branded consumer products that are sold in over 
17 countries including Indonesia, Singapore, Malaysia, Hong Kong, Australia, Thailand, the 
Philippines and China. Petra Foods has an established portfolio of chocolate confectionery 
brands which are household names in Indonesia include 10 master brands and 20 key sub 
brands and manufactures over 300 stock keeping units. Its flagship brands in Indonesia 
include “SilverQueen” and “Ceres” that were introduced in the 1950s and “Delfi” in the 1980s. 
In addition, the Group also distributes a well-known portfolio of third party brands in 
Indonesia, Singapore and Malaysia.  
 
Headquartered in Singapore, Petra Foods has seven cocoa processing facilities (located in 
Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Thailand, Brazil, Mexico and Germany), one cocoa 
butter facility (located in France), two chocolate confectionery production facilities (located in 
Indonesia and the Philippines) and a total staff strength of over 4,000.  
 
Petra Foods was awarded the top spot in the annual Singapore Enterprise 50 Award in 2003. 
In addition, it was recognised as the "Best Newly Listed Singapore Company in 2004" in 
AsiaMoney's Best Managed Companies Poll 2004. More recently, it was named the 
“Enterprise of the Year 2004” by the 20th Singapore Business Awards on 30 March 2005 and 
was named one of “Singapore’s 15 Most Valuable Brands” in November 2005 by IE 
Singapore. 
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